19
FEATURES
• CE Compliance to
89/336/EEC
• Recogniz ed Component
to UL 508C
• Flexibility!  Internal 40-pin socket
configures amp with no soldering

DC Brush Servo Amplifiers
24
ORDERING GUIDE
Notes:    1. Add “H” to model number to specify heatsink option.
                2. For “no-pots” or custom component configurations, contact factory
Model 412CE 20A peak, 10A continuous, 24-90 VDC brush motor amplifier
Model 413CE 30A peak, 15A continuous, 24-90 VDC brush motor amplifier
Model 421CE 10A peak, 5A continuous, 24-180 VDC brush motor amplifier
Model 422CE 20A peak, 10A continuous, 24-180 VDC brush motor amplifier
5) Apply ±1V, 10Hz square wave to Ref inputs. Check for
oscillation. If oscillation occurs, decrease RH12 to
10kΩ. Oscillation should now be gone.
6) (Skip this step for no IR comp.). Turn Tach Gain pot
CCW to increase IR compensation. Too much will
cause oscillation. Adjust for best speed regulation
under different load conditions. If Tach Gain pot cannot
produce oscillation, decrease RH6 until full range is
possible.
APPLICATIONS
Notes
1. All amplifier grounds are common (J1-3,4 & J2-2,7)
Case/heatplate is isolated from amplifier circuits.
2. For ground-active enable inputs, set S1 OFF
For +5V active enables, set S2 ON ( open inputs will
enable amplifier via internal pullups to +5V).
3. For best noise immunity, use twisted shielded pair cable
for reference and tachometer inputs.
4. For EMI reduction and CE compliance, use
shielded cable for motor and DC power.
+HV
GND
+
1
2
3
4
5
J1
J1
MOTOR
ENCODER
+
4
5
J2
2
13
12
11
GND
ENABLE
POS ENABLE
NEG ENABLE
REF+
REF-
TORQUE MODE
S1 = OFF for ground-active
enables
NOTE: